Devon

County Council

You can view the agenda on the website
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code
To:  The Chair and Members County Hall

of the Devon Authorities Topsham Road

Strategic Waste Exeter

Committee Devon

EX2 4QD
Date: 7 October 2020 Contact: Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383

Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE

Thursday, 15th October, 2020

A meeting of the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee is to be held on the
above date at 2.15 pm at Virtual meeting to consider the following matters.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Election of Chair and Vice-Chair

In accordance with the agreed protocol the Chair shall be a County Council or
Torbay Council appointee with the Vice-Chair being a District Council appointee.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2019, attached.

4 Iltems Requiring Urgent Attention

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting
as matters of urgency.


https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy

10

Announcements

Welcome to Mr Hipkin from the Council’s Standards Committee.to observe and
monitor compliance.

Resource and Waste Management Strateqy for Devon and Torbay (Pages 5 -
112)

Report and presentation by the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure
Development and Waste (HIW/20/34), attached.

Electoral Divisions: All in Devon and Torbay

Budget Proposal for 2021/22 (Pages 113 - 126)

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
(HIW/20/35), attached.
Electoral Divisions: All in Devon and Torbay

Waste Performance Statistics 2019/20 (Pages 127 - 144)

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
(HIW/20/36), attached.
Electoral Divisions: All in Devon and Torbay

STANDING ITEM

Hot Topic - COVID-19: Lessons Learnt

Members to report.
Electoral Divisions: All in Devon and Torbay

MATTERS FOR INFOR
[...]
ee@devon.gov.uk




Agenda Iltem 3

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
17/10/19

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE

46

47

48

49

50

17 October 2019
Present:-

Councillor D Harvey, Chair (Exeter City Council)
Councillor A Davis (Devon County Council)
Councillor G Jung (East Devon District Council)
Councillor L Taylor (Mid Devon District Council)
Councillor N Pearson (North Devon District Council)
Councillor D Brown (South Hams District Council)
Councillor A Dewhirst (Teignbridge District Council)
Councillor C Leather (Torridge District Council)
Councillor V Ellery (Torbay Council)

Councillor S Hipsey (West Devon Borough Council)

Apologies:-

Councillors C Mott, M Morey and K Baldry

Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 be signed as a correct
copy.

Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

Announcements

The Chair made the following announcements:

(&) Devon County Council’'s Refuse Project Officer Catherine Causley had been awarded
the Outstanding Contribution to Recycling Award 2019 at the recent annual Local
Authority Recycling Advisory Committee conference in Birmingham.

(b) The next Recycle Devon Thank You Awards Ceremony would take place on 6 March
2020 and people from across Devon were being invited to nominate their recycling
heroes. Further details could be found at https://www.recycledevon.org/.

Representations received from Devon MPs (Minute *43/19 June 2019)

The Chair had written to Devon MPs concerning the long-distance travel involved to the
nearest reprocessing plants across the UK due to lack of reprocessing facilities in the South
West and the impact this was having on climate change. Responses had been received from
MPs Gary Streeter, Ann-Marie Morris and Ben Bradshaw suggesting contact be made with
the Local Enterprise Partnership to explore investment opportunities. Devon County Council
had offered to take this forward to determine its feasibility.

Waste and Recycling Advisors Contract

The Committee received a presentation from the Senior Waste Manager on the Waste and
Recycling Advisor Contract which gave an overview of the project, including details on its
objectives; the Waste and Recycling Advisors; the results so far; and looking forward.

Page 1


https://www.recycledevon.org/

Agenda Item 3

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE

17/10/19

Highlights included:

- A marked drop in contamination of recycling bins in Exeter and a 5% increase in
recycling.

- Anincrease in uptake of food waste recycling in Torbay.

- A participation rate of 63% in the food waste service in Torridge, in the first month
after roll-out.

- Contribution to nearly 1,000 more tonnes of waste collected from householders for
recycling or composting in Teignbridge, saving up to £60,000.

It was noted that at least 12,343 ‘Sorry we missed you’ cards had been handed out to
households across Devon by Waste and Recycling Advisors encouraging the use of
recycling.

[N.B. A copy of the presentation is attached]

Review of the Reuse Credit Scheme

The Committee firstly heard from Mr D Banks, CEO Refurnish, who spoke against the
proposal to discontinue funding for the Reuse Credit Scheme, which he stated worked on
many levels and needed continued support from Devon Authorities.

The Committee then received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure
Development and Waste (HIW/19/76) on a review of the Reuse Credit Scheme (RCS),

The Report summarised consultation feedback and presented a proposal which encouraged
existing RCS groups to develop sustainably, without the need for ongoing financial support
from the Committee’s dedicated joint waste fund. It also included a summary of the
consultation responses at Appendix | and the impact assessment at Appendix .

The RCS review recognised that the scheme was now one element of a range of reuse
activities delivered by the partner authorities, and that in recent years the growth in the charity
reuse sector resulted in inequitable support for RCS groups based on legacy arrangements.

The Report proposed that dedicated funding provided through the RCS was discontinued and
that RCS groups were offered a voluntary programme of ‘business support’ to optimise their
operations following the reduction (from April 2021) and withdrawal of the RCS from April
2022.

It was proposed that the potential savings made by the discontinuance of RCS could be
allocated to the new WRA contract from 2021/22.

Members’ discussion points with Officers included:

e auser breakdown had indicated that less than 2% of online consultation respondents
had actually accessed the impact assessment, which had explained the background
analysis;

¢ that RCS was a good scheme and Refurnish had paid employees, many of whom
were long term unemployed; and

¢ that people should be encouraged to reuse first and discontinuing RCS should be a
last resort.

It was MOVED by Councillor Davis, SECONDED by Councillor Ellery and
RESOLVED
() that the contribution that the Reuse Credit Scheme has made to encouraging furniture

reuse in Devon and the commitment of staff, volunteers and customers in supporting
RCS be recognised;

Page 2



52

53

Agenda Iltem 3

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
17/10/19

(b) that Option 1 (Proposal) - ‘Discontinue the RCS through a phased reduction in
allocation’ as set out in paragraph 3 of the Report be approved; and

(c) that consideration be given to allocating the proposed savings made in 2021/22

towards a new Waste and Recycling Advisors (WRA) contract to enable additional
resources to have a wider impact.

Budget Proposal for 2020/21

The Committee noted the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure
Development and Waste (HIW/19/77) which summarised the options for the proposed funding
allocations for 2020/21 which totalled £190,804 covering: Reuse Credits (£49,000), Don’t let
Devon go to Waste (£41,000), Waste and Recycling Advisors Contract £93,804) and Litter
and fly tipping campaign (£7,000).

The last two years’ budget had been allocated to three major areas of spend, namely the
Waste and Recycling Advisors contract, continued funding of Reuse Credits and the Don’t Let
Devon go to Waste campaign work. Additionally, £12,800 had been allocated for use in
relation to the Clean Devon Partnership for reducing litter and fly tipping.

Members considered the work of the WRASs to be invaluable and welcomed the proposal to
extend the WRA Contract for a further year.

It was MOVED by Councillor Ellery, SECONDED by Councillor Davis and
RESOLVED

(a) that the proposed budget for 2020/21 be agreed and that an extension of the Waste
and Recycling Advisors Contract for a further year be confirmed; and

(b) that the current 2019/20 budget position be noted.

Waste Performance Statistics 2018/19

The Committee received the Report of the Waste Performance Statistics for 2018/19 which
provided Members with an overview of waste statistics for Devon and Torbay, with individual
authority waste statistics tabled at Appendix 1.

Members were pleased to note that Devon had achieved its highest ever recycling rate at
56%, representing an increase of 2% on the previous year and 0.3% higher than the
authority’s previous highest rate of 55.7% in 2016/17. This success was welcomed in
maintaining Devon’s position as one of England’s highest performing waste disposal
authorities.

Torbay had achieved a recycling rate of 41.3% during 2018/19, a reduction of 1.3% on the
previous year. East Devon had achieved the highest WCA recycling rate in 2018/19 at
59.1%, an increase of almost 5% on the previous year. The most significant reduction for
WCA residue was noted for Torridge who had reduced its residue by 3875 tonnes. Torridge
had also achieved the greatest increase in a WCA recycling rate at 10%.

Members noted that Exeter would be introducing food waste and glass collections in the
future; that Torridge had launched a weekly recycling and food waste service with chargeable
garden waste; that South Hams were changing their kerbside collection to include weekly
food and kerbside glass from 2020; and West Devon were introducing mixed plastics
collections from December 2019.

It was MOVED by Councillor Ellery, SECONDED by Councillor Davis and

RESOLVED

Page 3



Agenda Item 3

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE

17/10/19
* 54
* 85

(a) that the success of Devon authorities within the current financial climate be noted;
and

(b) that Members continue to support Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee
authorities to develop and maintain effective services for residents to deliver greater
participation and satisfaction.

Hot Topic - Observations on the systems thinking process in North Devon

Councillor N Pearson reported on a Systems Thinking Workshop she had attended recently
organised by Vanguard Consultancy. The Vanguard Method provided the means to study
service organisations as systems and the knowledge generated would lead to informed
choices for redesigning services as systems. This systems thinking approach would be taken
forward by North Devon Council’s recycling service.

Future Meetings

The next meeting would be on 19 February 2020.

Future dates for the Committee could be found here:
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=294&Year=0

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.48 pm

Page 4


https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=294&Year=0

Agenda Iltem 6

HIW/20/34
Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee
15 October 2020

Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay
Report of the Chief Officer Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Committee approves the draft
Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay for public
consultation.

1. Summary

This report introduces the new draft Resource and Waste Management Strategy for
Devon and Torbay.

2. Introduction

The Review of the 2005 Strategy was published in 2013. Since then there have been
many developments in waste management. The Government published its own
Resource and Waste Strategy in 2018 and is currently planning further consultation
on several aspects of this. The Environment Bill is progressing through Parliament
although this has been delayed due to COVID19. Given the amount of change
which has occurred it was concluded that a new Strategy for Devon and Torbay
should be written to reflect the direction of travel and changes in national waste
policy. Itis proposed that the draft Strategy be consulted upon and responses
brought back to this Committee next year prior to the final Strategy being agreed.

3. Torbay Council

Torbay Council, as a Unitary Authority and a member of this committee, is closely
aligned with the Devon authorities, having responsibilities for both collection and
disposal. Torbay’s collection system follows the Devon aligned option and they are
part of the South West Devon Waste Partnership which delivers residual waste to
the Devonport EfW CHP plant. in Plymouth. Torbay wish to be party to the Devon
Strategy but have also written a short strategy of their own.

4. Proposal: Draft Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon
and Torbay

The draft Strategy can be seen at Appendix I. The Strategy focusses on waste
prevention and reuse, but also considers the carbon impact of the authorities’
services. The Government’s Resources and Waste Strategy forms the policy
background at a national level, however, further consultations are awaited on key
Government initiatives in early 2021. In the meantime, the Strategy has been

Page 5



Agenda Item 6

drafted as far as possible to take into account the Government Strategy and it is
expected to be in line with Government policy.

6. Financial Considerations

This Committee’s budget contributes to achieving elements of the Strategy, in
addition to each authority’s own budgets contributing to the overall aims and targets
of the Strategy. An allocation is proposed for a residual waste analysis in 2022 from
this Committee’s 2021/22 and 2022/23 budgets.

7. Legal Considerations

There are no legal issues arising in relation to this report.

8. Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change)

The Strategy is focussed on reducing, reusing and recycling waste all of which will
lead to reduced environmental impact. There is also a focus on reducing the carbon
impact of the waste management services with the aim of contributing to the net zero
carbon targets.

9. Equality Considerations

An EINA has been completed and can be found at Appendix II.

10. Risk Management Considerations

The DASWC Risk Register will be amended in light of the agreed recommendation.
There are no significant risks associated with the Strategy.

11. Public Health Impact

There are no impacts to public health identified.

12. Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for recommendations

The Strategy provides the basis for the management of local authority collected
waste across Devon and Torbay to 2030. Its objectives are aimed at reducing
waste, reducing the carbon impact of managing waste and conserving natural
resources. By working together, the local authorities, their partners and the public

will ensure a sustainable future for waste management in Devon and Torbay.

Meg Booth
Chief Officer Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Annette Dentith
Tel No: 01392 383000

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 6

Background Paper Date File Ref.

Equality Impact Assessment September 2020
https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/PublicDocs/Corporate/ETfnDIQJNCZHuSui7YH
FKKwBr4blupauMLwomN- MPnX
[...]
r Devon

Figure 21b: Organic waste treatment for Torbay

Figure 22: Locations of residual waste facilities in Devon

Figure 23: Exeter Energy Recovery Facility

Figure 24: Plymouth Energy Recovery Facility

Table 1: Percentage of textiles donated in different ways
Table 2: Waste arising/collected per head in Devon and Torbay - actual and

targets
Pﬂg.Q 11
3

.
ege?®



Agenda Item 6

Table 3: Recycling targets
Table 4: Yields of food waste in Devon and Torbay (2019/20)

Appendix 4

Table 1: Key material carbon factors and weighting

Table 2: CO2e generated from each material through the manufacturing and use
processes

Table 3: Household Baseline, Tonnes CO2e. 2020 - including HWRCs

Table 4: Household Baseline, Tonnes C02e. 2020 - excluding HWRCs

Table 5: Projected Total Household Carbon Impacts with HWRCS, tonnes CO2e
Table 6: Projected Total Household Carbon Impacts without HWRCs, tonnes CO2e
Table 7: Range of scenarios for reducing the carbon impact of ERFs

Table 8: Summary of carbon impacts and the relationship with Devon’s material
tonnages.

Appendix 5

Figure 1. Contents of the residual bins October 2017: East Devon
Figure 2: Contents of the residual bins October 2017: Exeter
Figure 3: Contents of the residual bins October 2017: Mid Devon
Figure 4: Contents of the residual bins October 2017: North Devon
Figure 5: Contents of the residual bins October 2017: South Hams
Figure 6: Contents of the residual bins October 2017: Teignbridge
Figure 7: Contents of the residual bins October 2017: Torridge
Figure 8: Contents of the residual bins October 2017: West Devon

Pa 2
4



Agenda Iltem 6

Preface

The management of household waste in Devon and Torbay is undertaken by the
10 Local Authorities; Devon County Council, Torbay Council, East Devon District
Council, Exeter City Council, Mid Devon District Council, North Devon Council,
South Hams District Council, Teignbridge District Council, Torridge District
Council and West Devon Borough Council.

The Local Authorit
[...]
 2023.

Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon
and Torbay

1.0 Introduction

The Waste and Resources Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay was last
published in May 2005 and reviewed in 2013. Since 2013, significant progress has
been made in meeting the targets set in the Review.

The period of austerity from 2007 has had an impact on elements of the strategy,
for example reduced budgets to achieve some objectives, reduced Central
Government spending (and therefore grants) and limitations on staff resources
which have had an impact on behavioural change and education work, vital in
assisting the public to reduce their waste and to put the “right waste in the right
place”. Covid 19 will also have had an impact on the waste management services
across Devon and Torbay although the impacts will take time to manifest
themselves in terms of tonnages of wastes arising and costs both in 2020 and in
the future.

Nevertheless, working closely together and sharing resources both under the
umbrella of the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee and the Shared
Savings Scheme, the Devon authorities by achieving a recycling rate of 56.6% in
2019/20 will have maintained their position near the top of the English two tier
Waste Disposal Authorities’ recycling league. Household waste growth is also
being held at -0.3%. Torbay, a Unitary Authority, achieved a recycling rate of 40.4%
with a growth rate of 0.8%.

The aim of this Strategy is to describe the way in which local authorities within
Devon and Torbay will manage resources and waste (under their control) from
2020 - 2030 and to set both targets to reach and policies to manage waste.

2.0 Objectives

e To manage Devon's & Torbay's waste in a sustainable and cost efficient
manner.
e To minimise the waste we create.

P 15
(7‘

.
ege?®



Agenda Iltem 6

e To reduce the impact of resource and waste management in Devon and
Torbay on climate change by implementing the waste hierarchy and tailoring
operations to reduc
[...]
ill be reviewed yearly and impacts and actions will be monitored through this.

13

9 Wwa)| epuaby



Agenda Item 7

HIW/20/35
Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee
15 October 2020

Budget Proposal for 2021/22
Report of the Chief Officer Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect

Recommendation: that the Committee be asked to

0] Agree the proposed budget for 2021/22 and confirm the re-tender of the
Waste and Recycling Advisors Contract for 2 years with a potential 3-year
extension;

(i) Note the 2020/21 budget position.

1. Summary

This report summarises the options for the proposed funding allocations for 2021/22.
It includes a report on the Waste and Recycling Advisors contract and bids for the
funding of ‘Reuse credits’, ‘Don’t let Devon go to waste’, “Clean Devon” and an
allocation for a Waste Audit to be carried out in October 2022. It also summarises

the current position with respect to the 2020/21 budget.

2. Introduction

Over the last 3 years the budget has been allocated to 3 major areas of spend.
These have been the Waste and Recycling Advisors contract; continued funding of
Reuse Credits and the ‘Don’t let Devon go to waste’ campaign work. In addition,
approximately £7,000 has been allocated each year for use in relation to the Clean
Devon Partnership for reducing litter and fly tipping.

3. Proposal for budget allocation 2021/22

Re-use Credits

In 2019 the Reuse Credit Scheme was reviewed with proposals presented to the 17
October 2019 DASWC Committee (HIW/19/76). Members recognised the
contribution that the scheme has made to encouraging furniture reuse in Devon
through the commitment of staff, volunteers and customers, but agreed to
discontinue the scheme through a phased reduction in allocation as below.
2020-21 (Scheme Year) — Allocation: £49,000 with group allocations as appendix I.

2021-22 (Scheme Yea
[...]
bring cost savings for both
collection and disposal authorities. Managing an element of the budget via a
contract gives more accountable financial control over budget expenditure and
allows performance to be driven by measurable targets.

7. Legal Considerations
There are no legal issues arising in relation to this report.
8. Environmental impact considerations (including climate change)

The initiatives proposed under this budget paper will all contribute to a reduced
impact on the environment including on climate change.

0. Equality Considerations

There are no negative equality considerations relating to the recommendations. The
proposals for Don’t let Devon go to Waste and the Waste and Recycling Advisors
contract will have a positive effect on the environmental as well as on people’s
understanding of how to reduce, reuse and recycle, potentially saving them money
too. The Clean Devon litter and fly tipping partnership will contribute to improved
community relations. Litter and fly tipping both have a negative effect on community
environment and wellbeing and initiatives to reduce these will therefore be beneficial.

10. Risk Management Considerations
The DASWC Risk Register will be amended in light of recommendations being
agreed. There are no significant risks associated with the Waste Recycling Advisors

contract, the Reuse Credit Scheme, Don'’t let Devon go to waste and Clean Devon
budget allocations.

Page 116



Agenda Item 7

11. Public Health Impact

There are no impacts to public health identified.

12. Reason for Recommendation

The Devon and Torbay local authorities have long worked under the auspices of the
Committee to drive sustainable waste management by sharing resources and best
practice. The budget proposal for 2021/22 will enable them to continue with this
valuable work benefiting from the economies of scale that partnership working
brings.

Meg Booth
Chief Officer Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions: All

Loca
[...]
er tonne plus topslice credit rate (T/S) = Single Credits Value (S)

8 Projected amount payable. DCC & Torbay contribute an agreed set value based on their tonnage as a % of the combined total waste arisings. WCAs contribute on a 'topslice' per tonne basis and total recovery (£) depends on the
performance of topslice schemes. Recovery (£) beyond projected is retained by the DASWC Committee as contingency for under recovery. Note: Plymouth City Council withdrew from DAWRRC from 1st April 2014.

°Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee (DASWC).

) Wa)| epuaby



Agenda Iltem 8

HIW/20/36
Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee
15 October 2020

Waste Performance Statistics 2019/20
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee continue to support DASWC authorities to
provide comprehensive waste services for residents in accordance with the
objectives outlined in the Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and
Torbay (2020-2030).

1. Summary

This report provides members with an overview of waste performance statistics for
Devon and Torbay for 2019/20. Individual authority performance tables are included
in Appendix I.

Official waste statistics for English Authorities are published by DEFRA in the
autumn. https://www.gov.uk/

2. Introduction

Devon remains one of the highest performing Waste Disposal Authorities (WDA) in
England achieving its highest ever ‘recycling rate’ (National Indicator 192 (N1192)) of
56.6% in 2019/20. According to provisional national data this performance places
Devon as the second highest performing WDA nationally behind Oxfordshire
(58.6%).

Torbay is a mid-performing authority when compared to other English Unitary
Authorities (UA), and in 2019/20 achieved a recycling rate (N1192) of 40.4%,
reflecting a slight reduction of 0.9% from the previous year. Torbay’s highest
recycling rate (44.7%) was achieved in 2012/13.

NI192 performance for WDAs and UAs includes waste collection and Household
Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) functions. For Devon, this includes the combined
efforts of the constituent Waste Collection Authorities (WCAS).

In 2019/20 three WCAs, North Devon (49.5%), Torridge (54.1%) and East Devon
(60.5%) achieved their highest recycling performance to date. East Devon was also
the first DASWC authority to exceed 60% following the roll out of its comprehensive
kerbside recycling service. This exceptional performance indicates that the authority
is now the 9™ highest performing WCA nationally according to provisional data.
Highest performer WCA Surrey Heath Borough Council, reportedly achieved 64.1%.

Six of Devon’s eight WCAs now recycle over 50% of their household waste following
Teignbridge’s lead from 2006/07. This means that the majority of Devon authorities
exceed the EU (2020) national target of 50%. In 2018/19 England’s recycling rate
was 43.5%.

Page 127


https://www.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 8

Whilst this positive performance is to be applauded, maintaining momentum will be
essential to encourage residents to continue to use services fully. History has shown
that performance fluctuates and for some authorities can lead to extended periods of
static or falling performance. Continued communication and engagement with
residents is key to sustain performance.

3. Waste Performance Statistics 2019/20

Despite the absence of statutory individual local authority performance targets,
DASWC authorities continue to develop waste services for residents in line with the
aspirations of the joint Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon. The
proposed new strategy (2020-2030) proposes a 60% household recycling target by
2025, so table 1 shows NI192 performance for 2019/20 to illustrate the scale of the
challenge ahead.

NI192 - Recycling Rates

NI192 2018/19 2019/20 Change (%)
Eas

Minutes of the meeting


 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

15/10/20 

 

 

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
 

15 OCTOBER 2020 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor J Atiya-Alla (Torbay Council) 
Councillor K Baldry (South Hams District Council)  
Councillor A Davis (Devon County Council) 
Councillor A Dewhirst (Teignbridge District Council)  
Councillor D Harvey (Exeter City Council)  
Councillor G Jung (East Devon District Council)  
Councillor C Mott (West Devon Borough Council) 
Councillor N Pearson (North Devon District Council)  
Councillor C Slade (Mid Devon District Council) 

 
 

* 56   Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Atiya-Alla and Councillor Harvey be elected Chair and Vice-Chair 
respectively for the ensuing year. 
 
Post meeting note:  Immediately after the meeting, the Council became aware that Councillor 
Atiya-Alla did not hold Executive responsibilities for waste management thus his election to 
the Chair under Minute *56 was in contravention of the Committee’s Operating Rules and 
Terms of Reference.  The election of Chair will therefore be undertaken at the next meeting. 
 

* 57   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2019 be signed as a correct 
copy. 
 

* 58   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 59   Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Hipkin who was attending the meeting in his capacity as a Co-opted 
Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance with the 
Council’s ethical governance framework. 
 

* 60   Hot Topic - COVID-19: Lessons Learnt 
 
Members reported on lessons learnt during the Covid-19 lockdown which in the majority of 
cases had gone well, with good cross communication with Devon County Council, Torbay 
Council and the Districts. 
 

* 61   Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay 
 
The Committee considered the Report and presentation of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/34), which introduced the new draft 
Resources and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay.   
 
A Review of the 2005 Strategy was published in 2013 and since then there had been many 
developments in waste management.  The Government had published its own Resource and 
Waste Strategy in 2018 and was currently planning further consultation on it, and the 
Environment Bill was progressing through Parliament, although it had been delayed due to 



2 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
15/10/20 

 
Covid-19. Given these changes, it was concluded that a new Strategy for Devon and Torbay 
should be written to reflect the direction of travel and changes in national waste policy.   
 
The Strategy provided the basis for the management of local authority collected waste across 
Devon and Torbay to 2030.  Its objectives were aimed at reducing waste, reducing the carbon 
impact of managing waste and conserving natural resources.  It was proposed that the draft 
Strategy be consulted upon and further considered at this Committee next year prior to final 
approval. 
 
Members’ discussion points with Officers included: 
 

 Concern that a third of food waste was still going into black bins, and also the amount 
of textiles ending up in black bins, especially during the Covid-19 lockdown. 

 How consistency of colours for containers across Devon would help residents’ 
recycling. 

 The problem of extra litter and fly tipping experienced across the summer especially 
on seafronts. 

 The scarcity of electric recycling vehicles. 

 Support for local processing. 

 Torbay’s draft Resource and Waste Management Strategy was open for online 
consultation and feedback welcomed. 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Davis, SECONDED by Councillor Jung and 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay 
be approved for public consultation. 
 

* 62   Budget Proposal for 2021/22 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/20/35) summarising the options for the proposed funding 
allocations for 2021/22.  It included a report on the Waste and Recycling Advisors’ contract 
and bids for the funding of Reuse Credits, Don’t let Devon go to waste, Clean Devon and an 
allocation for a Waste Audit to be carried out in October 2022.  It also summarised the current 
position with respect to the 2020/21 budget. 
 
The budget proposal for 2021/22 would enable Devon and Torbay local authorities under the 
auspices of the Committee to continue with the valuable work benefitting from the economies 
of scale that partnership working brought. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Slade and 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed budget for 2021/22 be agreed and the re-tender of the Waste 
and Recycling Advisors’ Contract for two years with a potential three-year extension be 
confirmed. 
 

* 63   Waste Performance Statistics 2019/20 
 
The Committee considered the Report and presentation of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/36) which provided Members with an 
overview of waste performance statistics for Devon and Torbay for 2019/20, with individual 
authority performance tabled at Appendix 1. 
 
Devon remained one of the highest performing Waste Disposal Authorities in England 
achieving its highest ever recycling rate of 56.6% in 2019/20 and, according to provisional 
national data, placed them second highest nationally. 
 
Torbay had achieved a recycling rate of 40.4% in 2019/20, reflecting a slight reduction from 
the previous year, with North Devon at 49.5%, Torridge at 54.1% and East Devon all 

file:///C:/Users/wendy.simpson/AppData/Local/Temp/m.g~/a2q55d1f.icc/$$MinutesItem.let


 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

15/10/20 

 

 

recording their highest rates to date.  Members commended East Devon on their 60.5% 
achievement which put them as the 9th highest performing Waste Collection Authority 
nationally, according to provisional data. 
 
It was noted that the majority of Devon authorities exceeded the EU (2020) national target of 
50%. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and 
 
RESOLVED that support for the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee Authorities be 
continued to provide comprehensive waste services for residents in accordance with the 
objectives outlined in the Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay 
(2020-2030). 
 

 64   Future Meetings 
 
Next meeting -10 February 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.00 pm 
 


